

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, Inc.



Oneidas bringing sov eral hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Val-ley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

DE PERE ROUTE 4



WISCONSIN 54115

UGWA DEHOLUH YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in comenting a friend-ship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made post e d sible.

RESOLUTION # 6-28-79-D

- WHEREAS, the authority of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis., Inc. is recognized by treaties with the United States; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council has delegated its authority to the Oneida Business Committee in order to carry on and promote Tribal business; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council has recognized economic development as a high-priority objective to improve the economic conditions of the Oneida Indian Reservation and its people; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe is the owner of a 56-acre tract adjacent to Brown County Austin Straubel Field; and,
- WHEREAS, Brown County is desirous to realign the airport road, also known as County GG; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe is desirous of the proposed realignment of the airport road adjacent to the Fort Howard property; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Land Committee has come to a general agreement in their capacity as negotiators with Brown County; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Land Committee recommends the following terms:
 - 1. Any final agreement must recognize and re-affirm the Sovereign rights of the Oneida Tribe.
 - 2. Any final agreement must grant site access to Oneida as proposed in the general agreement.
 - 3. Any final agreement must include provisions for Tribal timber rights.
 - Any final agreement must grant the Oneida Tribe guarantees against commercial 4. competition on any land or property owned by Brown County.
 - Mortgage balance of \$66,000 on Oneida land be paid off by Brown County; 5. 6.
 - Oneida exchange 36.12 acres for 39.9 acres of Brown County land.
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Land Committee further recommends, upon acceptance of such an agreement, that the Oneida Tribe impose zoning on the Tribal land holding, including FAA maximum building height regulations; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee accepts all of the foregoing recommendations of the Oneida Land Committee;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Oneida Business Committee desires continued negotiations with Brown County in an attempt to resolve remaining issues.

BW IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this be done in a timely manner without media publicity

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of <u>members of whom</u> <u>(c)</u> members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>3844</u> day of <u>14xe</u>, 1979; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>4</u> members for, <u>/</u> members against, <u>(</u>) members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Patricia Misikin, Tribal Secretary